
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item l 
December 17,2012 

SUBJECT: Acceptance of Orchard Hills West Subdivision streets and adoption of Act 51 New 
Street Resolution accepting Malott Drive, Borchart Drive, Dunston Road, Aspen Drive, and 
Silverv.. L[lne as public, adding 3,939 linear feet or 0.75 miles of roadway to the City's street 
system. 

J(,-r 
SUBMITTING DEPA~TMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division (!,1 v 
CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: 

BACKGROUND INFORMATIO 

Mirage Development, LLC, developers for the Orchard Hills West Subdivision, has 
requested the dedication of Malott Drive, Borchart Drive, Dunston Road, Aspen Drive, and 
Silvery Lane and also requests that the City of Novi accept these streets as public assets. 
The right-of-way widths for each of the above streets are sixty (60) feet. These streets were 
proposed as public on the approved plat. (Portions of Malott Drive, Silvery Lane, Borchart 
Drive, and Aspen Drive extend into adjacent developments and were previously 
dedicated and accepted as public streets.) 

Orchard Hills West streets have been constructed in accordance with City Standards, and 
according to the City Attorney's office, the related acceptance documents are in a form 
so as to permit acceptance by Council (October 4, 2012 letter from Beth Saarela, 
attached) . According to the city's consulting engineer, the streets meet city design and 

' construction standards (Spalding DeDecker & Associates, Inc. July 17, 2012 letter, 
attached). The attached Resolution satisfies the Michigan Department of Transportation 
requirement for adding 3,9391inear feet or 0.75 miles of roadway to Act 51 funding . 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Acceptance of Orchard Hills West Subdivision streets and adoption of 
Act 51 New Street Resolution accepting Malott Drive, Borchart Drive, Dunston Road, Aspen 
Drive, and Silvery Lane as public, adding 3,939 linear feet or 0.75 miles of roadway to the 
City's street system. 
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CITY OF NOVI 
 

COUNTY OF OAKLAND, MICHIGAN 
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 

NEW STREET ACCEPTANCE 
 

ORCHARD HILLS WEST SUBDIVISION 
Malott Drive, Borchart Drive, Dunston Road, Aspen Drive, and Silvery Lane 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Novi, County of Oakland, 

Michigan, held in the City Hall of said City on December 17, 2012, at 7:00 o'clock P.M. 

Prevailing Eastern Time. 

 

PRESENT:  Councilmembers___________________________________________________________ 

 

ABSENT:  Councilmembers___________________________________________________________ 

 

The following preamble and Resolution were offered by Councilmember 

_________________and supported by Councilmember ___________________. 

 
WHEREAS; the City’s Act 51 Program Manager is requesting formal acceptance 
for Malott Drive, Borchart Drive, Dunston Road, Aspen Drive, and Silvery Lane, 
local streets within the Orchard Hills West subdivision, and, 
 
WHEREAS;  that said streets are located within a City right-of-way that is under the 
control of the City of Novi; and, 
 
WHEREAS;  that said streets were open to the public since 2005. 
 

 
NOW THEREFORE, IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Mayor and Novi City Council 
hereby accept Malott Drive, Borchart Drive, Dunston Road, Aspen Drive and Silvery 
Lane and direct such be included in the City’s public street system. 

 
 

 
AYES: 

 

NAYS: 



 

 
 

2 

 

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 

 

       _______________________________ 
       Maryanne Cornelius, City Clerk 
 

CERTIFICATION 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted 

by the City Council of the City of Novi, County of Oakland, and State of Michigan, at a 

regular meeting held this 17th day of December, 2012, and that public notice of said 

meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with Act No. 267, Public Acts of 

Michigan, 1976, and that the minutes of said meeting have been kept and made 

available to the public as required by said Act. 

 

 
       _______________________________ 
       Maryanne Cornelius, City Clerk 
       City of Novi 
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SPALDING DEDECKER AsSOCIATES. INC. 
905 South Boulevard East • Rochester Hills • Michigan 48307 • Tel 248 844 5400 • Fax 248 844 5404 

July 17, 2012 

Mr. Aaron Staup 
Construction Engineering Coordinator 
Department of Public Services 
Field Services Complex-Engineering Division 
26300 Delwal Drive 
Nevi, Ml 48375 

Re: Orchard Hills West 
Site Utilities and Pavement Recommendation for Acceptance 
Nevi SP No.: 94-0009 
SDA Job No.: NV01 1-215 

Dear Mr. Staup: 

Please be advised that the sanitary manholes, gate valve and wells, hydrants, storm catch basins 
and pavement for the above referenced project have been repaired in accordance with the City of 
Nevi Standards and Details under the observation of SDA. At this time SDA finds the roads and 
utilities within this development to be acceptable. 

In addition, SDA has performed 63.75 hours of inspection for an amount of $4,781 .25 due. As 
well as inspection duties, SDA also performed CCA services as requested by the City. The CCA 
services totaled 22.25 hours for an amount of $2,113. 75. In total for services performed SDA has 
earned $6,895. See attached back up for specific detailed hourly breakdown. We request this 
amount be withheld for payment to SDA. We recommend the remaining amount be released. 

Please note that we have not addressed any items related to landscaping, woodlands or wetlands 
because the appropriate City staff or consultants will need to address these issues. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at our office. 

Sincerely, 

~G DeDECKER ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Ted Mea~ 
Contract Administrator 

cc: Sarah Marchioni, City of Nevi-Building Department Clerk (e-mail) 
Marina Neumaier, City of Nevi-Assistant Finance Director (e-mail) 
Sheila Weber. City of Nevi-Bond Coordinator (e-mail) 
Robert West. City of Nevi-Water & Sewer Manager (e-mail) 
Claudio Rossi, Mirage Development (e-mail) 
SDA CE Job File 

Engineering Consullants 
Infrastructure • Land Development • Surveying 



JIRISIJ 
JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC 

34405 W. Twelve Mile Road, Suite 200 - Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331-5627 
Phone: 248.489.4100 J Fax: 248.489.1726 

Elizabeth Kudla Saarela 
esaarela@jrsjlaw.com 

Rob Hayes, Director of Public Services 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, Michigan 48375 

October 4, 2012 

Re: Orchard Hills West Subdivision - SP94-09 
Street and Utility Acceptance 

Dear Mr. Hayes: 

www.johnsonrosati.com 

We have received and reviewed the following documents for the conveyance of streets and 
utilities within the Orchard Hills West Subdivision: 

1. Bill of Sale for streets and paving 
2. Commitment for Title Insurance 
3. Maintenance and Guarantee Bond - Street Paving 
4. Maintenance and Guarantee Bond- Water and Sanitary Sewer 

Subject to the approval of the amount of the Maintenance and Guarantee Bond by Engineering, 
the above documents appear to be in order for acceptance. Once the streets have been 
accepted by City Council Resolution, the Bill of Sale, Commitment for Title Insurance, and 
Maintenance and Guarantee Bonds should be retained in the City's file. We will forward the 
original Bill of Sale to the City Clerk's Office for the City's file. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 

FARr·IINGTOil HILLS LAIISIIIG NARSHALL 



October 4, 2012 
Page 2 

EKS 
Enclosures 
C: Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk (w/Original Enclosures) 

Sue Troutman, City Clerk's Office (w/Enclosures) 
Marina Neumaier, Assistant Finance Director (w/Enclosures) 
Charles Boulard, Community Development Director (w/Enclosures) 
Barb McBeth, Deputy Community Development Director (w/Enclosures) 
Sarah Marchioni, Building Permits Coordinator (w/Enclosures) 
Brian Coburn, Engineering Manager (w/Enclosures) 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator (w/Enclosures) 
Sheila Weber and Kristin Pace, Treasurer's Office (w/Enclosures) 
Claudio Rossi, Mirage Development (w/Enclosures) 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosures) 



RECEJVED 
OCT 2- Z01Z 

TREASURER MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTEE BOND 
CITY OF NOV! . . . . Bond IIPB02452300257 

· The unde~signed, 'M~i:age Development, LLC, , "Principal," 
whose address is 45380 w. Teri Mile Rd., see, 135, Novi, H! 4837,5 and 
Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company "Surety," whose address is 
231 St. Asaph 1s Rd., Ste, lQO, Bala Cyjlwyd, PA. }1${_; will pay the City ofNovi, 

"Ci~>.;." ~~d its JeNal remesentat!ves or assigns, the sum of 
HtsRgjl'ttr~~e a5aa~g1Y8o-~!!~-!!~!!-E~~ ($73, 983.95 ) in lawful clU1'ency of 

the United States of America, as provided in thls Bond, for wWch payment we bind ourselves, 
our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally. 

The P.#ncJpal rl!Jn con~tructed, or contracted to construct, certain improvements 
consisting of l:lfl'RUa lls 1 est within the City of No vi, shown on plans dated 
_________ ,("Improvements"). · 

The Principal, for a period of two (2) year(s) after said improvements and installations 
are accepted formally as a public Improvement by the City ofNovi, by written acknowledgment, 
shall keep the improvements in good functioning order by iminediately repairing ~y defect in 
same, whether due to improper or defective materials, equipment, labor, workmanship, or 
otherivise, and shall restore the improvements and any other property of the City or thlrd persons 
affected by the defect(s) or repair(s), ·without expense to the City, whenever directed to do so by 
written notice from the City, served personally or by mail on the Principal and Surety at their 
respective addresses as stated in this Bond. Principal and Surety consent to such service on their 
employees and/or agents. 

If the repairs directed by the City are not compleied within the time specltled in ihe 
notice, which shall not be less than one week from service of the notice, the City shall have the 
right to perform or secure the performance of the repairs, with all costs and expenses in doing so, 
including an administrative fee equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of the repair costs, charged to 
and to be received from the Principal or Surety. 

Emergency repairs that are necessary to protect life and property may be undertaken by 
the City immediately and without advance notic~ to the Principal and Surety, with the cost and 
expense of the repair, plus the administrative fee, to be charged to and received from the 
Principal or Surety. 

Any repairs the City may perfonn as provided in tWs Bond may be by City employees, 
agents, or independent contractors. The City shall not be required to utilize competitive bidding 
unless otherwise required by applicable law, with labor cost and expense charges when City 

· employees are utilized to be based on the hourly cost to the City of the employee(s) performing 
the repair. 

This Bond and the obligations of Principal and Surety undet• it shaJI be in full force and 
effect for the Improvements described above for two (2) year(s) from the time they are accepted 
formally as.a improvement by the City of Novi, for defects discovered witWn that period for 

\ 



<< < 

which the City provides written notice to the Principal and Surety within fourteen (14) days of 
discovery of the defect. 

It is a further condition of this Bond that the Principal and Surety shall fully indemnifY, 
defend, and hold the City and its officers, officials, and employees harmless ftom·an claims for 
damages or injuries to persons or property arising from or related to the acts or omissions of 
Principal, its servants, agents, or employees in the construction or repair of the improvements, 
including claims arising under the wo1·ker's compensation laws of the State of Michigan. 

. . 
This Bond was executed by the Principal and Surety on the dates indicated below, with 

the authority of the persons signing this Bond confirmed by the attachments hereto. 

The date of the last signature shall be considered the date of this Bond, which is 
August 28, 2012" 

Date: August 28, 2012 

Date: August 28, 2012 

C:\NrPortbnlmanageiBKUDLA\258026_2.DOC 
•. 

,. 

By: 
Its: Jl1 P-:.Mf!;G/Z--

S~Y: Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company 

By: Michelle B, Gtaham 
1~: Attorney-in-fact 
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PHILADELPHIA 
INSURANCE COMPANillS 

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY 
231 St. Asaph's Rd., Suite 100 
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004·0950 

Power of Attorney 

1031 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THIJSE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the CompRny), a corporation organized and 
existing under the laws oftho Commonweallh of Pennsylvania, does hereby conslilute and appoint: William J, McNish, Suzanne M, Moceri, l\Uchcllc n. Graluun, 
L<lls- C, Drinl<, and Christina L, Moceri of lhe McNish Graul', Inc,, 

Its tme and lawftil Attorney (s) in fact with full authority to execute on ils behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings 
obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, In an amount not to exceed $3,000,000.00, 

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of tho following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of 
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called the l I"" day of Jt1ly, 20 I I, 

RESOLVED: 

FURTHER 
RESOLVED: 

Thnt the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vfce President of the 
Company to: (I) Appoint Attomey(s) In Fact and authorize the Attomey(s) In Fact to 
execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, CQntracts Qf indemnity and 
other wrilings obligatory in the nature thereof and to atlach the seal of tho Company 
thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-In-Fact and revoke the 
authority given. And, be it 

That tho signatures of such ofl1ccrs and the seal of the Company may bo affixed to any 
such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, find any st1ch Power of 
Attorney so executed and certified by fltcsimile signatures nnd facsimile seal shall be 
valid and biding upon the Company In the future with the respect to any bond or 
undertaking to which it is attached, 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND 
ITS CORPORATE SEAL TO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFfCE THIS 18n'DA Y OF JULY, 2011. 

President ; 

Christopher J. Magttire 
Presideut Phllndelphin Indemnity Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania Corporation. 

On this 18TH day of July 2011, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instmment, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he 
Is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNiTY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to S!lid Instrument is the 
Co~:porate seal of said Company~ that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed. 

I, Craig P. Keller, Executive Vice President, ChiefFinnncial Ofticer and Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do herby certify 
that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of Attorney fssued pursuant thereto on this 18TH day of July 201 tare tme and correct and are still 
in full for<:e and effect. I do !Urther certify that Christopher J. Maguire, who executed tho Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached 
Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, 

In Testimony Whereof I have subs<:r!bed my name and affixed tho facsimile seal of each Company this d~ day orl\tJ <:;_ 0 S-1- . 20_@-

Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Ofl1cer & Secretary 
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY 



.. . ' 

RECEIVED 
OCT 2- 2012 

TREASUREfl MAINTENANCE AND GUARANJ'EE BOND . 
CITY OF NOV! . . . · '· . Bond IIPB02452300258 
The unde~slgned, 'M~rage Development, LLC. , "Principal," 

whose address· is 45380 w. Ten Mile Rd., Ste. 135, 'N?vi, HI 4837,5 and 
Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company "Surety," wliose address is 
231 St; Asaph's .Rd •. , Ste. lQO, Eala CYJiwYd, PA. ll.l$l(_, will pay the City of Novi, 

"Ci~A' t t!ffid Tats !.P~l u,eg~efttatives or assigns, the sum of 
~ign~ylthr~~e an<f0~~[Yao--~~--~--~=---- ($73, 983 • 95 ) in lawful currency of 

the United States of America, as provided in this Bond, for which payment we bind ourselves, 
our, heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally. 

The Prinq!pal has constructed, or contracted to construct, certain improvements 
'consisting of BHne~eMills West within the City of Nov!, shown on plans dated 
________ ....;("Improvements"). · 

The Principal, for a period of two (2) year(s) after said improvements and Installations 
are accepted formally as a public improvement by the City ofNovi, by written acknowledgment, 
shall keep the improvements In good fimctionlng order by iminediateiy repairing anY defect In 
same, whether due to improper or defective materials, equipment, labor, workmanship, or 
otherWise, and shall restore the improvements and any other property of the City or third persons 
affected by the defect(s) or repair(s), without expense to the City, whenever directed to do so by 
written notice from the City, served personally or by mail on the Principal and Surety at their 
respective addresses as stated In this Bond. Principal and Surety consent to such service on their 
employees and/or agents. 

if th~ repalis dii~cted. by th~ City are not ci'ifupl~ted ·Within the time 'speCilfed:iD.· ihe 
notice, which shall not be less than one week from service of the notice, the City shall have the 
right to perform or secure the performance of the repairs, with all costs and expenses in doing so, 
Including an adrnlnlstrative fee equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of the repair costs, charged to 
and to be received from the Principal or Surety. 

Emergency repairs that are necessary to protect life and property may be undertaken by 
the City immediately and without advance notictt to the Principal and Surety, with the cost and 
expense of the repair, plus the administrative fee, to be charged to and. received from the 
Principal or Surety. 

Any repairs the City may perform as provided In this Bond may be by City employees, 
agents, or independent contractors. The City shall not be required to utilize competitive bidding 
unless otherwise.required by applicable law, with labor cost and expense charges when City 
employees are utilized to be based on the hourly cost to the City of the empioyee(s) performing 
the repair. 

This Bond and the obligations of Principal and Surety under it shall be in full force and 
effect for the Improvements descrlbed above for two (2) year(s) from the time they are accepted 
formally as.a improvement by the City of Nevi, for defects discovered within that period for 



.. 
which the City provides written notice to the Pxincipal and Surety within fourteen (14) days of 
discovery of the defect. 

It is a further condition of this Bond that the Principal and Surety shall fully indemnify, 
defend, and hold the City and its officers, officials, and employees hrumless from'all claims for 
damages or Injuries to persons or pl·operty arising from or related to the acts or omissions of 
Principal, its servants, agents, or employees in the construction or repair of the improvements, 
including claims arising under the worker's compensation laws of the State of Michigan. 

This Bond was executed by the Principal and Surety on the dates indicated below, with 
the auihority of the persons signing this Bond confirmed by the attachments hereto. 

The date of the last signature shall be considered the ·date of this Bond, which is 
August 28, 201'2 · (\ 

D~ve p~ent,~LG, 

Date: August 28, 2012 

w~ 
? 

SURETY: Philadelphia !ndemnity !nsurance Company · 

Date: August 28, 2012 

C:\NrPortbNmanage\BKUDLA\2S8026_2.DOC 

2 ,. 
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PHILADELPHIA 
INSURANCE COMPANIES 

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY 
231 St. Asaph's Rd., Suite I 00 
Bola Cynwyd, PA 19004·0950 

Power or Attorney 

1032 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA 1NDJ<.!J\1NITY INSURANCE COI\1PANY (the Company), a corpomtfon organized and 
existing under the laws ofthe Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint: William J, McNisll, Suzanne M. Moceri, Michelle n, Gml~:un 1 

Lois C. Drink, and Christina L. lHoccrl of the McNish Group, Inc., 

Its tn1e and lawful Attorney (s) in fact with full authority to execute on its behalfbonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts ofindenmity and writings 
obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed $3,000,000.00. 

This Power of Allomey Is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of 
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called the II!.\ day of July, 2011, 

RESOLVED: 

FURTHER 
RESOLVED: 

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the 
Company to: (1) Appoint Atlorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Allorney(s) in Fact to 
execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and 
other writings obligatory In the. nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company 
thereto; and (2) to remove, at any !!me, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the 
authority given. And, be it 

That the signatures of S\ICh officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any 
such Power of Attomey or certificate relating thereto by facslmil~ and any such Power of 
Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatmes and facsimile seal shall be 
valid. and biding upon the Company in the future with the respect to any bond or 
undertaking to which it is allached. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMBNT TO BE SIGNED AND 
ITS CORPORATE SEAL TO BE AFFJXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 18'11 DAY OF JULY, 2011. 

President 1 

Christopher J. Maguire 
President Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania Corporation. 

On this 181H day of July 2011, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to nte personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he 
is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that th6 seal afl1xed to said instrument is the 
Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed. 

1, Craig P. Keller, Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do herby certify 
that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on this 18111 day of July 2011nre true and correct and are still 
in full force and effect. I do further certifY that Christopher J. Mag11ire, who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached 
Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, 

In Testimony Whereof! have subscribed my name and affixed tho facsimile seal of each Company this @ 'S8 day ofA\J -col:)~\ 20 \'d,.._ 

Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Oftlcer & Secretary 
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY 



BILL OF SALE 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Mirage Development, L.L..C, a Michigan Limited Liability Company, 
whose address is 45380 W. Ten Mile Road, Ste. 135, Novi, Michigan 48375, for the sum of $1.00 One Dollar, the 
receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey to the CITY OF 
NOVI, 45175 West Ten Mile Road, Novi, Michigan 48375, the street pavingaccording to the easements and/or public 
rights-of-way therefore established described as follows: 

{Land situated in the City of No vi, Oakland County, Michigan, being described as Orchard Hills West as recorded in 
Liber 294 of Plats, Page 1 through 5, Oakland County Records, and lots 1 tln·ough 42 and 0 private parks, therein} 

In witness whereof, the undersigned has executed these presents this ..2.f3'1q day of Au6t.J~7 , 20fl., 

Signed by 

STATEOFMICHIGAN ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF Oi<IIC~ ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Z~-"1 day of Av(.t.:J6""1 , 20~ by 
__.C.=LC-'4'-"t.IQ'-=''-'<>~-"K,_,o~6""6~t-t-_,/'Y'I=E".'"'-'-'m"-"'&-=S:....~"<=------'' on behalf of /14ttZ. 4~.it j?pu,e t..t:J?A?.e¥tf1"1:. a ~~-'-'~--
/... t... <::.. cotporation. -=-=-==-----

Drafted by: 
Elizabeth KudlaSaarela 
34405 W. Twelve Mile Road, Suite 200 
Farmington Hills, MI 48331-5627 

Notmy Public /1/Arz.K:. PI'# trl...'!l-..1 
074~ County, Michigan 

My Commission Expires: ~ /.:s/zo/~ 

RehirnTo: 
Mmyanne Cornelius, Clerk 
City ofNovi 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375-302 



ORCHARD HILLS WEST SUBDIVISION 
PART OF THE N.E. 1/4 OF SECTION 26, T.1 N., R.S E., 

CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN 
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ORCHARD HILLS WEST SUBDIVISION 
PART OF THE N.E. 1/4 OF SECllON 26, T.1 N., R.8 E., 

CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN 
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ORCHARD HILLS WEST SUBDIVISION 
PART OF.THE N.E. 1/4 OF SECTION 26, T.1N., R.8E., 

CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

SURVEYOR'S CERTlFlCATE:: 

t, ROBERT C. HARR, SURVEYOR, CERTIFY: 

THAT I HAVE SURVEYED, DIVIDED AND MAPPED THE LAND SHOWN ON THIS 
PLAT DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
A PARCEL OF LAND BEING PART OF THE NORTHEAST 114 OF SECTION 
2C, T,1N., R.BE., CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY. MICHICAN DESCRIBED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

ORCHARD HILLS Wt:ST SUDDIVISION 

THAT I HAVE MADE SUCH SURVEY. LAND DIV!SION AND PLAT BY THE 
DIRECTION OF THE OWNERS OF SUCH LAND. 

THAT SUCH PLAT IS CORRECT RE:PRES<:NTATION OF Al,.L THE EXTERIOR 
BOUNDARIES OF THE LAND SURVEYED AND THE SUBDIVISION OF IT. 

ll-IAT THE REQUIRED MONUMENTS AND LOT MARKERS HAVE SEEN LOCATED 
TN THE CROUND OR n1AT SURETY HAS BEEN OE:POSITED WITH THE 
MIJNICIPAUTY AS REQUIRED SY SECTION 125 OF THE ACT, 

THAT THE ACCURACY OF THE SURVEY IS 'MTHIN THE UMITS REQUIRED BY 
SECTION 126 OF THE ACT. 

THAT THE BEARINGS SHO'M>l ON Tl-IE PLAT ARE EXPRESSED AS REQUIRED 
BY SECTION 126 (3) OF THE ACT AND AS EXPLAINED IN 11-'E ltGI::NO. 

DATE : 

PROPRIETOR'S a=;RTIF1CATE: 

WARNER, CANTRELL & PADMOS, INC. 
REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEERS 
AND LAND SURVEYORS 
27300 HAGGERTY, ROAD, SUITE F2 
FARMINGTON HILLS, Ml 48331 

ROBERT C. Hi\RR, VICE PRESIDENT 
UCENS£0 PROF"ESSIONAL SURVEYOR NO. 39081 

MIRAGE DEVE:LOPMENT, LLC .. A MICHIGAN UMITED UABIUTY COMPANY, DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER 11-'E LAWS OF 11-'E STATE OF MICHIGAN, BY 
CLAUDIO L ROSSI, MEMBER AND MAURO PETRUCa, MEMBER AS 
PRDPORIETOR HAS CAUSED THE LAND TO BE SURVEYED, DIVIDED, MAPPED 
AND DEDICATED AS REPRESENTED ON THIS PLAT AND THAT THE STREETS AND WALKS 
ARE FOR THE USE OF' THE PUBLIC: THAT THE PUBLIC UTIUTY EASEMENTS 
ARE PRIVATE EASEMENTS AND THAT ALL OTHER EASEMENTS ARE F'OR THE 
USES SHOWN ON THE PLAT, 

\\IllNESSES: 

'MTNESSES: 

MIRAGE DEVELOPMENT. Ll..C. 
A MICHIGAN LIMITED LIABIUTY COMPANY 
45360 W. TtN 'MILE, SUITE 135 
NOVI, MICHIGAN 48375 • 
FlLE No, LCJ-528 
FlLEO SEPTEMBER 27, 1994 

"' 4- 8:t;;;.._..· 
MAURO PETRUCCI, MEMBER 

ACl<NOWLEDCEMENT: 

USER~ PAGE-­
SHEET~OFlLSHEETS 

STATE OF MICHIGAN <ss 

COUNTY OF OAKLAND) -rtf 

PERSONALLY CAME BEFORE ME THIS .f...._ DAY OF _!))~A"f,Yru;;i,;,,-,, 
2005, CLAUDIO L ROSSI, MEMBER, AND MAURO PETRUCCI, MEMBER, OF THE 
ABOVE NAMED LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, TO ME KNOWN TO BE THE 
PERSONS WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT, AND TO ME KNOWN 
TO BE SUCH MEMBERS OF SAID LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AND 
ACKNOWLEDGED 111AT THEY EXEt;:UTED 111E FOREGOING INSTRUMENT AS SUCH 
MEMBERS loS THE FREE ACT AND DEED OF SAID LIMITED UABIUTY COMPANY. 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 

PROPRIETOR'S CERTIFICATE:: 

~ 
NOTARY PUBUC 
WAYNE COUNTY, ACllNG IN 
,OAKLAND COUNTY, MIC~ICAN 

r\I':A.STE:RN MICHtGAi'!l.-MICHIGAN 

FIFTH-THIRD BANKJ. A~&i3ANI<tNC CORPOR~TI~, g~~:.~~~~~STAn:co~ 
AND EXISTINC UNDER THE LAWS Of' THE~ MICHl A 
ALFRED A DeFl.A\IiiS, VIOl:: PRESIDENT, AS PROPRIETOR HAS CAUSED THE 

~~~c!~~iE~EI~R~~r'ioA6JOJI~ ~~~~g· .g\~?E~EM~ffrtj,f~ND WAL,KS 
FOR THE USE OF 111£ PUBLIC: THAT THE PUBUC UnUTY EASEMENJS ARE 
PRIVATE EASEMENTS AND THAT ALL OU1ER EASEMENTS ARE FOR THE USE:S 
SHOWN ON THE PLAT, 

'MTNESSES : 

ACKNO'M,EOCEMENT: 

STATE OF MICHIGAN lss 
COUNTY OF OAKLAND) 

MY COMMISSION O(PIRES: 

6r/oHI:uxa 

MICHIGAN~ :t~~~~~6=:l~~ZANl 
1000 TOV¥1-1 ctN"TER, SUITE 1500 
SOUTHF1ELD, MICHIGAN 48075 
{loS MORTCACEE ONLY) , 

BY ~ 2.1!f+f...o, • 
ALFRED A Oef'LAVIIS, VIOl:: PRESIDENT 

)), ~ O~Aiffl~· 
NOTARY UI3LtC , 
WAYNE. .. COUNTY, MICHICAN 
ACnNC 'MTHIN OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGtl:N 

WARNER, CANTRELL & PADMOS, INC. 
RF.CISTEREO ENClNEE~S & LAND SURVEYORS 

27300 Hog11erty Ro<1d, Suite F2, 
F!lrmin<;lton Hill9, Mt 48331 



ORCHARD HILLS WEST SUBDIVISION 
PART OF THE N.E. 1/4 OF SECTION 26, T.1N., R.SE., 

CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

PROPRIETOR'S CERTlF1CATE: COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE: 

BERGER/lEWISTON ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, A MICHIGAN LIMITED THE RECORDS IN MY OFFlCE SHOW NO UNPAID TAXES OR SPECIAL 
PARTNERSHIP, DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNO£R THE I..AWS OF ~E ASS£SSM£NTS FORTH<: FIVE YEARS PRECEDING~ n ... , :l.c<'~ 
STATE OF MICHIGAN, BY RICHARD M. LEI\llSTON, MANAGING CE:NERAL INVOLVlNC lliE LANDS INCLUDEO IN THIS PLAT. 
PARTNER, HAS CAUSED THE LAND TO BE SURVEYED, DIVIDED, MAPPED AND ~' . 
DEDICATED AS REPRESE:NTED ON THIS PLAT AND THAT THE: STREETS 
FOR THE USE: OF THE PUBLIC: THAT THE PUBLIC UTlLITY EASEMENTS ARE 
PRIVATE EASEMENTS AND THAT ALL OTHER EASEMENTS ARE FOR THE USES 
SHOWN ON THE·PLAT. 

WITNESSE:S; 

BERCER/L~WISTON ASSOClATES 
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 
A MICHIGAN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 
21700 COOLIDGE HIGHWAY 

~K PARK, MICHIGAN 48237 

THE UNDERSIGN HEREBY SIGN THIS 
PROPRIETOR CERTIFICATE SOLElY AS 
THE RECIPIENT Of" PREUMtNARY PlAT 
APPROVAL FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. 

COUNT!' DRAIN COMMISSIONER'S CERTIFICATE: 

AI"PROV£D ON 'Jt..(NC: I .~ AS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 
192 OF ACT 2&1. P.A. 1967, AND THE A?PUCAE!U: RULES AND REGULATIONS 
PUSUSHEO ElY MY OFFICE IN THE COUNTY OF OAKLAND. 

JOHN P. CCULLOCH 
COUNTY IN COMMISSIONER 

CERTIFICATE OF MUNICIPAL APPROVAL: 

~~R~f\~~AlT~SM~1~~L~PR 0 BY tt,E ji.,~ 5PUNCIL OF.~ 
AND WAS REVIEVIE:O AND FOUND TO IN COMPUANCE: WITH ACT 256, P,A. 
1967; Tl-IAT ADEQUATE SURETY HAS BEE:N DEPOSITED V~TH THE CLERK FOR 
THE PLACING 01' MONUMDlTS AND LOT MARKERS WITHIN A R~ASONA8U: 
U:NCTl-1 OF TIME, NOT TO EXCEED ONE YEAR FROM THO: AB0\1£ DATE: THAT. 

PUBLIC / ~~~~~~IO~~~~N A~E ~~~ ~RDVI~f~XfJ~~~~t~~O WI~~ RA~rA~~ 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT; 

STATE OF MICHIGAN ~SS 

COUNTY OF OAKLAND) 

PERSONALLY CAME BEFORE ME THIS~ DAY OF -i;~~""""'""';;;;c 
2D05, RICHARD M, LEWISTON, MANAC1NC CENERAL PARTNEROi" THE ABOVE 
NAMED MICHIGAN UMITEO PARTNERSHIP, TO ME KNOWN TO BE THE PERSON 
'M-10 EXECUTED THE FORECOINC INSTRUMENT, AND TO ME KNOWN TO BE SUCH 
MANAGING CENERAL PARTNER OF SAID MICHIGAN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AND 
ACKNO'M..EDGED THAT HE EXECUTED THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT AS SUCH 
MANACINC C'i:NERAL PARTNER AS THE FREE ACT AND DEED OF SAID 
MICHIGAN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP. 

MY GOI>!MISS10N EXPIRES: 

06/05/2005 

KELLY ANN SPENCER 
.NOTARY PUBLIC 
MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN 
ACTING IN OAKLAND COUNTY, 
MICHIGAN 

REQUIRED BY SECTION 1B6. ACT 2BB, P,A. 1957 HAS BEEN WAIV£D AND 
CONFORMS WITH THE LEGALLY ADOPTED ZONING AND SUBOIV!SlON CONTROL 
ORDINANCES OF Tl-IE CITY OF NOV!. ~ 

~LIUS, CITY ~RK 

COUNTY PLAT BOARD CERTirlCATE: 

LIBER_,' PAGE­
SHEETlLOFJLsHEETS 

THIS PLAT HAS ElEEN RE\IIEWEO AND IS APPROV£0 ElY lHE"'AKLANO COUNTY 

~~~J~~ ~~ lf.t'J J;-PROVISIONs oF ACT 2a:e.' pT5i9~. 8A~~c :r · 
PLAT E!OARD'S APPLICAE!LE RULES AND RECULAllONS. 

COUNTY GL K/RECISTER OF DEEDS 

RECORDING CER11F1CATE: 

STATE or MICHICAN ) 
COUNTY or OAKLAND ) 

&M&u.QO,Jb 
BIL~ BUIJ..ARO, JR., CHAIRMAN, 
E!OARO OF COMMISSIONERS 

THIS PLAT WAS REC!JV£0 FOR RECORD ON lHE ~DAY OF S?.p·h•"'' bfr 
~ AT ~ .M. AND RECORDED IN USER ~ or PLATS ON 
PAGES _I_ THROUGH ___ji__ . 

lo l7S'-I 

Is( 
RUlH JOHNSON 
COUNTY Cl.ERK/RECISTE:R OF OC::DS 

WARNER, CANTRELl. &; PADMOS, INC. 
RECISTERED ENGINEERS & LAND SURVE:YORS 

27JOD Hcggcrty RccO, Sultu 1'2 
Fcrmino;ttc~ Hill~, Ml 48JJ1 



BILL OF SALE 

KNOW ALL MEN BY TIIESE PRESENTS, that Mirage Development, L.L.C., a Michigan limited liability company, 
whose address is 45380 W. Ten Mile, Ste 135, Novi, Michigan 48375, for the sum of$1.00 One Dollar, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey the CITY OF NOVI, 45175 
West Ten Mile Road, Novi, Michigan 48375, all of the pipes, valves, joints and appurtenances attached to or installed in 
the ground as a part of the water supply system and sanitaty sewer according to the easements and/or public rights-of-way 
therefore established described as follows: 

{Land situated in the City of No vi, Oakland County, Michigan, being described as Orchard Hills West as recorded in 
Liber 294 of Plats, Page 1 though 5, Oakland County Records, and lots 1 tlu·ough 42 and 0 private pat-ks, therein} 

In witness whereof, the undersigned has executed these presents this ..;?ff'7H day of A CJ~ v:;,7 201?.. 

Signed by 

MIRAGE DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C., a Michigatl limited 
liability company 

STATE OF MICIDGAN ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF OJ4.Kt.IJWfJ ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Z:(P''l'"'f day of //t.J{.tJ:77' , 20~ by 
C?Ao(:>t(J Z..,661 J O'lEhlf!>/Ul t?P L?itZ46Ei!. i?&>~<-~Pm€¥117 ;c_a "-C::. corporation on 
behalf of said corporatiOn. 

~ 
"l?otaty Public ,41/J/ZIC rt'laz _,.:;u · 
CI14K~ County, Michigan 

My Commission Expires: 6/JiJ/z.&t '6 

Drafted by: Return To: 
Elizabeth. KudlaSaarela Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk 
34405 W. Twelve Mile Road, Suite 200 City ofNovi 
Farmington Hills, MI 48331-5627 45175 West Ten Mile Road 

Novi, MI 48375-3024 



ORCHARD HILLS WEST SUBDIVISION 
PART OF THE N.E. 1/4 OF SECTION 26, T.1 N., R.8 E., 

CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

751.00' 

• 39 

DR. 

52 

2Cj:::8~J\o:," DR. 
Su < •· .,..,, 

67754 

Q 
0 • 
~ 
z 

LIBER_, PAGE_ 
SHEET~OFlLSHEETS 

1EN MILE ROAD 

~ 

! I 
-----26----

I . 
I 
• 

NINE MILE ROAD 

LOCATION MAP 
NO SCA~E: 

~ 
0 • 

i 
~ 

~ 

SCALE: ONE INCH 60 FEET 

--- I 50 40 zo 0 50 120 

llii..J,I;QQ!Q 
1, AU. DIMENSIONS ARE IN FEET. 

2. ALL CUR\11UHCAR DIMENSIONS ARE MEASUROJ ALONC 
THEAAC. 

::l. THC S'r'M80~ "0" INDICATES A CONCRE:'ll:: MONUMENT 
SET (CONSISTINC Of A 1/2" OIAME'TER sm:L ROO, J' 
LONC. ENCASCO IN A 4" DIAI.!E1ER C<lNCRCTC C'!'UNOE:R). 

4, ALL LOT MARKOlS ARE: 1/2" OIAMrnR tRON RODS AND 
ARE 18" LONC. IDENTlFlCATlON CAPS ARE NOT Usal, 

~. THE SI:ARINCS HCRI:ON ARE: I:XPRESSE:tl IN RCI.A TlON 
TO ll1E BEARINC OF' THE EAST tiNE OF SECTION ZG, T.1N. 

, ~~C~R~ ~T~B~~ ~r ·~~~0p~~~r80MSION", 
OAKLAND COUNT'f RECORDS. 

6, THE SYMBOL (R) INOICAn:s RADIAL LOT UN(S. 
7. THE S'l'M_BOL (NR) INDICATES NON-RADIAL LOT UNt;S. 



ORCHARD HILLS WEST SUBDIVISION 
PART OF 1HE N.E. 1/4 OF SECTION 26, T.1 N., R.B E., 

CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN 
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WARNER, CANTRELL & PAOMOS, lNC. 
RECISTCREO CNCIN~(:RS &: LAND SURvrYORS 
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' 

ORCHARD HILLS WEST SUBDIVISION 
PART OF'THE N.E. 1/4 OF SECTION 26, T.1N., R.8E., 

CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

SURVEYOR'S CE:RTlflCATE; 

I, ROBERT C. HARR, SURVEYOR, CERTIFY: 

THAT I HAVE SURVEYED, DIVIDED AND MAPPED THE LAND SHOII':>I ON THIS 
PLAT DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
A PARCEL OF LAND OCING PART OF THE NORTHEAST 114 OF SECTION 
26, T.1N., R.ac., CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN DESCRIBED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

ORCHARD HILLS WCST SUODMSION 

'. 

THAT THE REQUIRED MONUMENTS AND LOT MARKERS HAVE BEEN LOCATED 
IN THE GROUND OR THAT SURETY HAS BEEN DEPOSITED WlTH THE 
MUNIClPAUTY AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 125 OF THE ACT. 

THAT THE ACCURACY OF THE SURVEY IS 'MTHIN THE LIMITS REQUIRED BY 
SE:CTlON 126 OF lliE ACT. 

THAT THE BEARINCS SHOWN ON THE PLAT ARE EXPRESSED AS REQUIRED 
BY SECTION 126 (3) OF THE ACT AND AS EXPLAINED IN THE LEGEND. 

DATE: 

PROPRIETOR'S CERTIF1CATE: 

WARNE:R, CANTRELL & PADMOS, INC. 
REGISll::RED CIVIL ENGINEERS 
AND LAND SURVEYORS 
273DD HAGGERTY, ROAD, SUITE F2 
FARMINGTON HILLS, Ml 4.93:51 

ROBERT C. HARR. VICE PRESIDENT 
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR NO. :590131 

MIRACE DEVELOPMENT, LLC., A MICHIGAN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, BY 
CLAUDIO L ROSSI, MEMBER AND MAURO PETRUCCI, MEMBER AS 
PRDPORIETOR HAS CAUSED THE LAND TO BE SURVEYED, DIVIDED, MAPPED 
AND DEDICATED AS REPRE:SENTED ON nilS PLAT AND THAT THE STREETS AND WALKS 
ARE FOR THE USE OF THE PUBLIC: THAT THE PUBLIC UllUTY EASEMENTS 
ARE PRIVATE E:ASEMENTS AND THAT ALL OTHE:R EASEMENTS ARE FOR THE 
USES SHOWN ON THE PLAT. 

W111NESSES: 

MIRAGE DEVELOPMENT. LLC. 
A MICHIGAN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY 
45380 W. TEN'MtU:, SUITE 135 
NOVI, MICHIGAN 48375 ' 
F'ILE No. LC3-528 
FILED SEPTEMBER .27, 1994 

ACKNOWLEDCEMENT: 

ss 

LIBER~ PAGE __ 
SHEET~OFlLSHEETS 

STATE Of MICHIGAN I 
COUNTY OF OAKLANO -rlf 

PERSONALLY CAME BEFORE ME 11-IIS L DAY OF tnAY 
2005, CLAUDIO L ROSSI, MEMBER, AND MAURO PETR<,bcO!oC, f;M,EMwa>rn'o, oocF'"iTHOCE 
ABOVE NAME:D LIMITED LIABIUTY COMPANY, TO ME KNOWN TO BE 11-IE: 
PERSONS WHO EXECUTED THE FORECOINC INSTRUMENT, AND TO ME KNOWN 
TO BE SUCH MEMBERS OF SAID LtMilEO LIASIUTY COMPANY AND 
ACKNO\\UllGEO 1HAT THEY EXECUTED THE fORECOINC INSTRUMENT AS SUCH 
MEMBERS AS THE FREE ACT AND DEED OF SAID LIM!TE:O LIABILITY COMPANY. 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES; 

PROPRIETOR'S CERTIF1CATE! 

1i'~~!f;tlJ EB~MANFlELO 
NOTARY PUBLIC 
WAYNE COUNTY, AC11NC IN 
.OAKLAND COUNTY, MIC~ICAN 

;IEASn:RN MICl11CAill-MtCHICAN 
f1FTH- THIRD BANKJ. A ~SSANKINC CORPORATION, DULY ORGANIZED STATE OF 
AND EXlSTINC UNDER THE LAWS OF THE: -l::fNI'I'EB 511 l'ES Sf 11lolr:RieA"e~ 
ALFRED A DeFLAVIIS, VICF.: PRESIDENT. AS PROPRIETOR HAS CAUSED THE 

~~PJ~~R~~~EI~R~~~~A1NTO Jt~ ~~f~· ~~~E.?.ft M~lJ>TS~~TAND WA!,KS 
FOR THE USE OF' THE PU8UC: THAT 11-IE PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS ARE 
PRIVATE EASEMENTS AND THAT ALL OTHER EASEMENTS ARE F'OR THE USES 
SHOWN ON THE PLAT. 

WITNESSES ; 

ACKNO\'it.EOCEMENT: 

MICHl CAN~ ::~~~'fo~~~~~~~~AN) 
100D TOWN CENTER, SUITE 1500 
SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 18075 
(AS MORTGAGEE ONLY) • 

B~~JI.'Q~· 
ALFRED A D<OFLAVIIS. VICE PRESIDENT 

STATE or MICHIGAN Iss 
COUNTY Of OAKLAND) , • J. ,o 

rH c< 
PERSONALLY CAME BEFORE ME THIS .1!:_ DAY OF IJ1f1V , $' 
20D5, ALFRED A. DcFLAVIIS, VICE PRESIDENT OF THE ABOVE NAMED 
BANKING CORPORAllON, TO ME KNOWN TO BE THE PERSON WHO EXE:CUTED THE 

WI11NESSES: lMlliiC>MllilG".'"'L-'S~~~R~rl~~fi~~~\~~~~~~~N~ ~~~p6~A~EO~Nf~DN :~K~~wi~~E~~::~ip~~JcB'TED 

THAT I HAVE MADE SUCH SURVEY, LAND DIVISION AND PlAT BY THE 
DIRECTION OF THE OWNERS OF SUCH LAND, 

THAT SUCH PLAT IS CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF' fiLL THE EXTE:RICR 
BOUNDARIES OF THE LAND SURVEYED AND THE SUBDIVISION OF IT. 

l;:;;;k_ 11 -1(/.._, I, . 
DESRAJ~~~ 

MICHIGAN 

MAURO PETRUCCI, MEMBER 

THE FORE:COINC INSTRUME:NT AS SUCH OFFICF.:R AS THE FREE ACT AND DEED Of 
S~ BANKING CORPORATION, BY ITS AUTHORITY. 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES; 

01 lc8/ ::J.Q~ 

~,~· 
NOTARY UBLIC . 
WAYNE. .. COUNTY, MICHIGAN 
ACTING 'MTHIN OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIG/I:N 

WARNER, CANTRELL & PADI.lOS, INC. 
REGISTERED ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS 

27:500 Hcggeriy Rocd, Suite F2 
Formington Hill~. Ml 483J1 · 



ORCHARD HILLS WEST SUBDIVISION 
PART OF lHE N.E. 1/4 OF SECTION 26, T.1N., R.SE., 

CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

PROPRIETOR'S CER"l1FlCA-:-E: COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE: 

BERGER/LEWISTON ASSOCIATES UMI"ltD PARTNERSHIP, A MICHIGAN UMITED ~ THE RECORDS IN MY omcE SHOW NO UNPAID TAXES OR SPEClAL 
PARTNERSHIP, DULY ORCANIZED AND EXISllNC UNDER THE LAWS OF ~E ASSESSMENTS FOR THE Fl\11:: YEARS PRECEDING ~tl o ... , !I.<?<''C 
STATE OF MICHIGAN, BY RICHARD M. LEWISTON, MANAGING GENERAL -ll INVOLVING THE LANDS INCLUDED IN THIS PLAT, 
PAR1NER, HAS CAUSED THE LAND TO BE SURVEY£0, DIVIDED. MAPPED Ar-ID I" . 
DEDICATED AS REPRtstNTEO ON THIS PLAT AND THAT THE STREETS 
FOR THE USC: or THE PUBLIC; 11-IAT THE PUBUC UTILITY EASEMENTS ARE 
PRIVATE EASEMENTS AND THAT ALL OTHER EASEMENTS ARE FOR THE USES 
SHOWN ON THE'PLAT. 

WITNESSES; 

BERCER/L!;':WISTON ASSOCIATI:S 
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 
A MICHIGAN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 
2.1790 COOUDCE HIGHWAY 

~AK PARK, MICHIGAN 48237 

THE UNDERSIGN HERESY SICN THIS 
PROPRIETOR CERTIFICATE SOLELY AS 
THE RECIPIENT OF PRELIMINARY PLAT 
APPROVAL FOR THE SUSJECT PROPERTY, 

COUNTY DRAIN COMMISSIONER'S CER11FICATE: 

APPROVED ON ;rv;.;~ I .~ AS COMPL'r1NC WffH stCTION 
192 OF ACT 28!1. P.A. 1967, AND THE APPUCABLE RULES AND REGULATIONS 
PUBUSHO> ElY MY OFFICE IN THE COUNTY OF OAKLAND, 

JOHN P, i:CUlLOCH 
COUNTY AIN COMMISSIONER 

CERTIFICATI: 01'" MUNICIPAL APPROVAL: 

~~R~rN~A~TTifS M~~1JI~LciPPR D BY &-;E j~ ?PUNCil OF.~. 
AND WAS REVIEWED AND FOUND TO IN COMPLIANCE 'MTH ACT 2138, P.A. 
1967; THAT ADEQUATE SURETY HAS BEEN DEPOSITED WITH THE CLERK FOR 
THt: PLACING OF" MONUMENTS AND LOT MARKERS WITHIN A REASONABLE 
LENGTH OF TIME, NOT TO EXCEED ONE YEAR FROM THE ABOVE DATE: THAT. 

PUSLIC / ~~J~~~;~~;~J~.t~E ~1~~ ~RD~~f~~~~~t1At~D~:~ RA~YA~~ 
ACKNOWLEDCf:MENT; 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 1 
" COUNTY OF OAKLAND 

PERSONALLY CAME BEFORE ME THIS~ DAY OF ~ , 
200:1, RICHARD M. LEWISTON, MANAGING GENERAL PAR~ THE ASOVE 
NAMED MICHIGAN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, TO ME KNOWN TO BE THE PERSON 
WHO EX£CUTED THS FOREGOING INSTRUMENT, AND TO ME KNOWN TO BE SUCH 
MANACINC GENERAL PARTNER OF" SAID MICHIGAN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AND 
ACKNOI'ILEDCED THAT HE EXECUTED THE I'"OREGOINC INSTRUMENT AS SUCH 
MANAGING GENERAL PARTNER AS THE FREE ACT AND DEED OF SAID 
MICHIGAN UMITED PARTNERSHIP, 

MY CO~MISSION EXPIRES: 

06/0512005 

KELLY ANN SPENCER 
_NOTARY PUSLIC 
MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN 
ACTING IN OAKLAND COUNTY, 
MICHIGAN 

REQUIRED BY SECTION 186, ACT 2fl.8, P.A. 1967 HAS BEEN WAIVED AND 
CONFORMS WITH THE LECAU Y ADOPTED ZONING AND SIJBDMSION CONTROL 
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOVI. ~ 

~EUUS, CITY ~K . 

------------------

COUNTY PLAT BOARD CERTIFICATE: 

LIBER_. PAGE-­
SHEETJLOFSLsHEETS 

THIS PLAT HAS BEEN R£VIEWED AND IS APPROVEP BY THE ""oAKLAND COUNTY 

~~~J2~~ ~~f~'ol JtPROVISIONS OF ACT 26a,' p~~5i~~. BA~~G :c · 
PLAT BOARD'S APPUCABLE RULES AND REGUlATIONS. 

RECORDING CERTIFICATE: 

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 
COUNTY OF OAKLAND ) 

TI-llS PLAT WAS RECE1VED FOR RECORD ON THE~ DAY Of" Sed""" bfr 
~ AT .1.J.!..QJ_,_ft .M AND RECORDED IN USER ~ OF PLATS ON 
PACo; ___.1__ THROIJCH ____E_ __ 

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF 
RECORDED PLAT 

BY DE:PAR:TMENT OF LADOR 
• ANO CCONOMIC GRO~ - . 

~~~JB 
OFFict::: OF U\ND SURVEY 
AND REMONUMENTAnON 

DATE q- 3'D •,:;) 005 

Is( 
RUTH JOHNSON 
COUNTY CLERK/RECISTtR OF DEEDS 

WARNER. CANTRELL & PAOMOS, INC. 
REc:lSTEREO ENGINEERS & LAND SUR\I£YORS 

27300 Hoqgcrty Rood, S~iln ~2 
Forminglon Hilln, Ml 483JI 



Commitment for Title Insurance 
Schedule A 

File No: 63-12264081-MTC 

Commonly Known As: , Novi 

1. Effective Date: August 24, 2012, at 8:00 am 

2. Policy or policies to be issued: 

(a) OWNERS POLICY 
Proposed Insured: 
Informational 

(b) LOAN POLICY 
Proposed Insured: 

AMOUNT 

$1,000.00 

3. The estate or interest in the land described or referred to in this Commitment and covered herein is Fee 
Simple and title thereto is at the effective date hereof vested in: 

City of Novi and The Board of County Road Commissioners for the County of Oakland, as their 
interests may appear 

4. The land referred to in this commitment is situated in the City of Nevi, County of Oakland, State of Michigan, 
as follows: 

All that land platted as Dunston Road, Aspen Drive, Barchart Drive, Malott Drive, Silvery Lane and 
Meadowbrook Road, according to the plat of Orchard Hills West Subdivision, according to the plat 
thereof as recorded in liber 294, pages 1 through 5, both inclusive of Plats, Oakland County 
Records. 

COUNTERSIGNED: 
GRECO TITLE AGENCY, LLC 

Dklli&Dk~w 
Debbie J. Dekiere 
AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY 

GRECO TITLE AGENCY, LLC 
118 Cass Avenue 

Mt. Clemens, MI 48043 
Ph:(586) 463-7200 Fax:586-469-2492 

Agent for: CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 

This commitment valid and binding for a period of 90 days from the date hereof. Thereafter it is void and of no effecl. 
SCHEDULE A of this commitment-Page 1 



Schedule B-1 
(REQUIREMENTS) 

The following requirements to be complied with: 

1. Standard requirements as set forth in jacket. 

File No: 63-12264081-MTC 

2. Instruments necessary to create the estate or interest to be insured must be executed by, delivered and duly 
filed for record. 

3. You must tell us in writing the name of anyone not referred to in this commitment who will get an interest in the 
Land or who will make a loan on the Land. We may make additional requirements or exceptions relating to the 
interest or the loan. 

4. Taxes: Not examined 

GRECO TITLE AGENCY, LLC 
118 Cass A venue 

Mt. Clemens, Ml 48043 
Ph:(586) 463-7200 Fax:586-469-2492 

Agentfor: CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 

This commitment is Invalid unless the insuring Provisions and Schedules A and 8-11 are attached. 
SCHEDULE B·l of this commitment··Page 2 



Schedule B-11 
(EXCEPTIONS) 

File No:. 63·12264081-MTC 

Schedule B of the policy or policies to be issued will contain exceptions to the following matters unless the 
same are disposed of to the satisfaction of the Company. 

1. Rights or claims of parties in possession not shown by the Public Records. 

2. Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be 
disclosed by an accurate and complete survey of the Land. 

3. Easements or claims of easements not shown by the Public Records and existing water, mineral, oil and 
exploration rights. 

4. Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor, or material, heretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and 
not shown by Public Records. 

5. Any and all oil, gas, mineral, mining rights and/or reservations thereof. 

6. The lien, if any, of real estate taxes, assessments, and/or water and sewer charges, not yet due and payable or 
that are not shown as existing liens in the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on 
real property or in the Public Records; including the lien for taxes, assessments, and/or water and sewer 
charges, which may be added to the tax rolls or tax bill after the effective date. The Company assumes no 
liability for the tax increases occasioned by the retroactive revaluation or changes in the Land usage or loss of 
any homestead exemption status for the insured premises. 

7. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters, if any created, first appearing in the public 
records or attaching subsequent to the effective date hereof but prior to the date the Proposed Insured acquires 
for value of record the estate or interest or mortgage thereon covered by this commitment. · 

8. Terms, conditions and provisions which are recited in Conservation and Preservation Easement recorded in Liber 
35916, Page 372, Oakland County Records. 

9. Right of Way vested in Detroit Edison Company, SBC and Brighthouse by instrument recorded in Liber 37614, 
Page 724, Oakland County Records. 

1 0. Covenants, conditions and restrictions and other provisions but omitting restrictions, if any, based on race, color, 
religion, sex, handicap, familial status or national origin as contained in instrument recorded in Liber 36651, Page 
128 and amended in tiber 37623, page 54, Oakland County Records. 

NOTE: The instrument recorded in Liber 36651, Page 128 recites thai each lot owner shall be a member of the 
Subdivision Association. · 

NOTE: The instrument recorded in Liber 36651, Page 128 provides, among other things, for assessments to be 
made against each lot owner and for such unpaid delinquent assessments to constitute a lien against subject 
property. 

GRECO TITLE AGENCY, LLC 
118 Cass A venue 

Mt. Clemens, MI 48043 
Ph:(586) 463· 7200 Fax:586-469-2492 

Agentfor: CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 

This commitment is Invalid unless the insuring ProvisiOns and Schedules A and_B-1 are attached. 
SCHEDULE B-11 of this commitment--Page 3 
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Continuation of SCHEDULE B-II (EXCEPTIONS) CommitmentNo. 63-12264081-MTC 

11. Terms, conditions and provisions which are recited in Conservation Easement in favor of Land and Water 
Management Division of the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) recorded in Liber 34598, 
Page 597, Oakland County Records. 

12. Easement for sanitary sewer purposes vested in the Village of Nevi, now the City of Nevi by instrument recorded 
in Liber 4972, Page 311 and in liber 5528, page 245, Oakland County Records. 

13. Terms, conditions and provisions which are recited in storm water drainage recorded in Liber 5432, Page 310, 
Oakland County Records. 

14. Easement for storm drainage purposes vested in the City of Nevi by instrument recorded in Liber 21615, Page 92 
and in liber 11521, page 582, Oakland County Records. 

15. Easement for water supply system purposes vested in the City of Nevi by instrument recorded in Liber 12781, 
Page 762 and in liber 10325, page 763, Oakland County Records. 

16. Easement for storm water retention basin purposes vested in the City of Nevi by instrument recorded in Liber 
5845, Page 504, Oakland County Records. 

17. Terms, conditions and provisions which are recited in Temporary Construction Easement recorded in Liber 21615, 
Page 94, Oakland County Records. 

18. Easements over subject property as shown on the recorded plat. 

NOTE: This commitment is issued for informational purposes only. Compliance with the requirements set forth 
herein will not result in the issuance of a final policy. Accordingly, said information is furnished at a reduced rate, 
and the Company's liability shall in no event exceed the amount paid for said information. 

This conunihnent is invalid unless the insuring Provisions and Schedules A and B-1 are attached. 
SCHEDULE B-II oft his commitment--Page 4 
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GRECO TITLE AGENCY_ 
AHW<·-«<t~m>.'nHTTUN>;.~·., 

PRIVACY POLICY NOTICE 

Greco Title Agency, LLC and its family of affiliated companies, respect the privacy of our customers' personal infonnation. 
This Notice explains the ways in which we may collect and use personal information under the Greco Title Agency, LLC 
Privacy Policy. 

Greco Title Agency, LLC as an agent for Chicago Title Insurance Company provides title insurance products and other 
settlement and escrow services to customers. The Greco Title Agency, LLC Privacy Policy applies to all Greco Title 
Agency, LLC customers, former customers and applicants. 

What kinds of information we collect: Depending on the services you use, the types of information we may collect 
from you, your lender, attorney, real estate broker, public records or from other sources include: 

• information from forms and applications for services, such as your name, address and telephone number 

• information about your transaction, including information about the real property you bought, sold or financed such as 
address, cost, existing liens, easements, other title information and deeds 

• with closing, escrow, settlement or mortgage lending services or mortgage loan servicing, we may also collect your 
social security number as well as information from third parties including property appraisals, credit reports, loan 
applications, land surveys, real estate tax information, escrow account balances, and sometimes bank account numbers 
or credit card account numbers to facilitate the transaction, and 

• infonnation about your transactions and experiences as a customer of ours or our affiliated companies, such as 
products or services purchased and payments made. 

How we use and disclose this information: We use your information to provide you with the services, products and 
insurance that you, your lender, attorney, or real estate brokers have requested. We disclose information to our affiliates 
and unrelated companies as needed to carry out and service your transaction, to protect against fraud or unauthorized 
transactions, for institutional risk control, to provide information to government and law enforcement agencies and as 
otherwise permitted by law. As required to facilitate a transaction, our title affiliates record documents that are part of 
your transaction in the public records as a legal requirement for real property notice purposes. 

We do not share any non public personal information we collect from you with unrelated companies for their own use. 

We do not share any information regarding your transaction that we obtain from third parties (including credit report 
information) except as needed to enable your transaction as permitted by law. 

We may also disclose your name, address and property information to other companies who perfonn marketing services 
such as letter production and mailing on our behalf, or to other financial service companies (such as insurance companies, 
banks, mortgage brokers, credit companies) with whom we have joint marketing arrangements. 

How we protect your information: We maintain administrative, physical, electronic and procedural safeguards to guard 
your nonpublic personal information. We reinforce our privacy policy with our employees and our contractors. Joint 
marketers and third parties service providers who have access to nonpublic personal information to provide marketing or 
services on our behalf are required by contract to follow appropriate standards of security and confidentiality. 

If you have any questions about this privacy statement or our practices at Greco Title Agency, LLC, please write us at: 
Greco Title Agency, LLC c/o 31440 Northwestern Highway, Ste. 150, Farmington Hills, Michigan 48334. Attn: 
Legal Resources. 

(Effective January 2010) 
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